the development of the Nyanzaga Project, which will be raised through a debt facility of US$200 million, a

notional equity raising of US$184 million and existing cash reserves of US$9.92 million (after accounting

for transaction costs payable by OreCorp).

The Nyanzaga Model reflects the cash flows of the Nyanzaga Project on a 100% interest basis. Therefore,

we have adjusted the cash flows to reflect OreCorp’s beneficial interest in the Nyanzaga Project over the

life of mine. For the purposes of our valuation, we have assumed all positive cash flows generated by the

Nyanzaga Project will be used by SMCL to firstly repay the capital provided by the Company.

Sensitivity analysis

Our valuation of the Nyanzaga Project is sensitive to changes in forecast gold prices, operating

expenditure, capital expenditure, inflation and the discount rate. We have therefore included a sensitivity

analysis to consider the value of the Nyanzaga Project under various pricing scenarios and in applying:

• a change of +/- 10% to the gold price;

• a change of +/- 10% to operating expenditure;

• a change of +/- 10% to capital expenditure;

• a long-term inflation rate in the range of 1% to 3%; and

• a discount rate in the range of 10% to 14%.

  62

The following sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in considering the potential effects

to the value of the Nyanzaga Project if our base case assumptions change:

Currency: US$’000 Sensitivity analysis of the value of the Nyanzaga Project

% Relative flex Gold price  OpEx CapEx

+10.0% 224,166 67,602 87,894

+8.0% 205,164 78,927 97,011

+6.0% 186,159 92,347 104,437

+4.0% 167,450 104,730 111,764

+2.0% 147,077 116,009 120,874

- 128,169 128,169 128,169

-2.0% 109,424 140,142 137,277

-4.0% 89,650 153,061 144,467

-6.0% 70,516 164,883 152,318

-8.0% 52,280 177,344 160,981

-10.0% 31,830 189,190 168,961

Source: Adjusted Nyanzaga Model and BDO analysis

Sensitivity analysis of Nyanzaga post-tax DCF valuation to the long-term inflation rate

% Absolute Flex on Inflation Rate -1.0% -0.5% - 0.5% 1.0%

Value (US$’000) 134,291 131,630 128,169 125,358 123,222

Source: Adjusted Nyanzaga Model and BDO analysis

Sensitivity analysis of Nyanzaga post-tax DCF valuation to the discount rate

Discount rate 10.0% 11.0% 12.0% 13.0% 14.0%

Value (US$’000) 184,893 155,157 128,169 103,666 81,410

Source: Adjusted Nyanzaga Model and BDO analysis

In considering the above sensitivities, Shareholders should note the following:

• the variables described above may have compounding or offsetting effects and are unlikely to

move in isolation;

• the variables for which we have performed sensitivities are not the only variables which are

subject to deviation from the forecast assumptions; and

• the sensitivities performed do not cover the full range of possible variances from the base case

assumptions used (i.e., variances could be greater than the percentage increases or decreases set

[…]

100

150

200

250

300

350

CY26 CY27 CY28 CY29 CY30 CY31 CY32 CY33 CY34 CY35 CY36 CY37

U
S
$
 M

il
li
o
n

Forecast operating costs

Mining Costs Processing Costs Revenue Costs General & Administrative

  87

Source: Adjusted Nyanzaga Model and BDO analysis

Sensitivity analysis

Our valuation of the Nyanzaga Project is sensitive to changes in forecast gold prices, operating

expenditure, capital expenditure, inflation and the discount rate. We have therefore included a sensitivity

analysis to consider the value of the Nyanzaga Project under various pricing scenarios and in applying:

• a change of +/- 10% to the gold price;

• a change of +/- 10% to operating expenditure;

• a change of +/- 10% to capital expenditure;

• a long-term inflation rate in the range of 1% to 3%; and

• a discount rate in the range of 10% to 14%.

The following sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in considering the potential effects

to the value of the Nyanzaga Project if our base case assumptions change:

Currency: US$’000 Sensitivity analysis of the value of the Nyanzaga Project

% Relative flex Gold price  Operating expenditure Capital expenditure

+10.0% 257,540 87,002 110,085

+8.0% 236,639 100,502 118,227

+6.0% 216,620 114,104 127,011

+4.0% 196,559 126,852 136,559

+2.0% 175,856 140,887 145,652

- 153,325 153,325 153,325

-2.0% 131,853 168,072 162,871

-4.0% 110,769 180,689 172,416

-6.0% 88,731 193,382 179,894

-8.0% 67,165 206,909 188,659

-10.0% 45,035 219,198 197,987

Source: Adjusted Nyanzaga Model and BDO analysis

-

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

CY24 CY25 CY26 CY27 CY28 CY29 CY30 CY31 CY32 CY33 CY34 CY35 CY36 CY37

U
S
$
 M

il
li
o
n

Forecast capital expenditure

Development Sustaining

  88

Sensitivity analysis of Nyanzaga post-tax DCF valuation to the long-term inflation rate

% Absolute Flex on Inflation Rate -1.0% -0.5% - 0.5% 1.0%

Value (US$’000) 154,371 153,772 153,325 153,034 152,902

Source: Adjusted Nyanzaga Model and BDO analysis

Sensitivity analysis of Nyanzaga post-tax DCF valuation to the discount rate

Discount rate 10.0% 11.0% 12.0% 13.0% 14.0%

Value (US$’000) 213,722 182,169 153,325 126,941 102,794

Source: Adjusted Nyanzaga Model and BDO analysis

In considering the above sensitivities, Shareholders should note the following:

• the variables described above may have compounding or offsetting effects and are unlikely to

move in isolation;

• the variables for which we have performed sensitivities are not the only variables which are

subject to deviation from the forecast assumptions; and

• the sensitivities performed do not cover the full range of possible variances from the base case

assumptions used (i.e., variances could be greater than the percentage increases or decreases set

[…]

A detailed consideration of how we arrived at the adopted post-tax nominal discount range is discussed in

Appendix 4.

Sensitivity analysis

We have analysed the key assumptions to the Adjusted Ying Model and have prepared sensitivities on the

post-tax NPV. The sensitivity analysis considers the value of the Ying Mines under various pricing

scenarios, after adjusting for Silvercorp’s relevant interest in the underlying mines, and in applying:

• a relative change of +/- 10% to the silver, lead, gold and zinc price;

• a relative change of +/- 10% to operating costs;

• a relative change of +/- 10% to capital costs;

• a discount rate in the range of 8.0% to 12.0%; and

• an absolute change of +/- 2% to the rate of inflation rate assumed.

These sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in considering the potential affects to the

value of the Ying Mines if our base case assumptions change. We note that the NPVs set out in the tables

below have been adjusted to reflect Silvercorp’s interest in the mines underpinning the Ying Mines.

  98

in US$million Sensitivity Analysis of the Ying Mines’ DCF Valuation

% Relative Flex  Silver Price   Lead Price   Gold Price
 Zinc
Price

 Operating
Costs

 Capital Costs

+10.0%  374.08   335.28   315.27   315.09   309.03   303.45

+8.0%  361.29   330.25   314.24   314.10   309.25   304.79

+6.0%  348.49   325.22   313.21   313.10   309.47   306.12

+4.0%  335.70   320.19   312.18   312.11   309.69   307.45

+2.0%  322.91   315.15   311.15   311.12   309.90   308.79

-  310.12   310.12   310.12   310.12   310.12   310.12

-2.0%  297.33   305.09   309.09   309.13   310.34   311.46

-4.0%  284.54   300.06   308.06   308.14   310.56   312.79

-6.0%  271.75   295.03   307.03   307.14   310.78   314.13

-8.0%  258.96   289.99   306.00   306.15   310.99   315.46

-10.0%  246.17   284.96   304.97   305.15   311.21   316.79

Source: BDO analysis and the Adjusted Ying Model

Sensitivity Analysis of Ying Mines’ DCF Valuation to the discount rate

Discount rate  8.0% 9.0% 10.0% 11.0% 12.0%

Value (US$million)  343.97   326.41   310.12   295.01   280.95

Source: BDO analysis and the Adjusted Ying Model

Sensitivity Analysis of Ying Mines’ DCF Valuation to the inflation rate

% Absolute Flex on Inflation Rate -2.0% -1.0% - +1.0% +2.0%

Value (US$million)  318.30   314.19   310.12   306.11   302.15

Source: BDO analysis and the Adjusted Ying Model

In considering the above sensitivities, Shareholders should note the following:

• the variables described above may have compounding or offsetting effects and are unlikely to

move in isolation;

• the variables for which we have performed sensitivities are not the only variables which are

subject to deviation from the forecast assumptions; and

• the sensitivities performed do not cover the full range of possible variances from the base case

assumptions used (i.e. variances could be greater than the percentage increases or decreases set

[…]

• the risk profile of the GC Mine as compared to the comparable companies identified.

A detailed consideration of how we arrived at the adopted post-tax nominal discount range is discussed in

Appendix 4.

Sensitivity analysis

We have analysed the key assumptions to the Adjusted GC Model and have prepared sensitivities on the

post-tax NPV. The sensitivity analysis considers the value of the GC Mine under various pricing scenarios,

after adjusting for Silvercorp’s interest in the project, and in applying:

• a relative change of +/- 10% to the silver, lead and zinc price;

• a relative change of +/- 10% to operating costs;

• a relative change of +/- 10% to capital costs;

• a discount rate in the range of 8.0% to 12.0%; and

• an absolute change of +/- 2% to the rate of inflation rate assumed.

These sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in considering the potential affects to the

value of the GC Mine if our base case assumptions change. We note that the NPVs set out in the tables

below have been adjusted to reflect Silvercorp’s 99%-interest in the GC Mine.

in US$million Sensitivity Analysis of the GC Mine’s DCF Valuation

% Relative Flex Silver Price Lead Price Zinc Price Operating Costs Capital Costs

+10.0%  41.84   39.93   45.09   23.38   34.20

+8.0%  40.70   39.18   43.30   25.93   34.59

+6.0%  39.56   38.42   41.51   28.49   34.98

+4.0%  38.43   37.66   39.73   31.04   35.37

+2.0%  37.29   36.91   37.94   33.60   35.76

-  36.15   36.15   36.15   36.15   36.15

-2.0%  35.02   35.40   34.37   38.71   36.54

-4.0%  33.88   34.64   32.58   41.26   36.93

-6.0%  32.74   33.88   30.79   43.82   37.33

-8.0%  31.61   33.13   29.01   46.37   37.72

-10.0%  30.47   32.37   27.22   48.93   38.11

Source: BDO analysis and the Adjusted GC Model

 106

Sensitivity Analysis of the GC Mine’s DCF Valuation to the discount rate

Discount rate 8.0% 9.0% 10.0% 11.0% 12.0%

Value (US$million)  39.50   37.77   36.15   34.65   33.25

Source: BDO analysis and the Adjusted GC Model

Sensitivity Analysis of the GC Mine’s DCF Valuation to the inflation rate

% Absolute Flex on Inflation Rate -2.0% -1.0% - +1.0% +2.0%

Value (US$million)  40.81   38.53   36.15   33.68   31.10

Source: BDO analysis and the Adjusted GC Model

In considering the above sensitivities, Shareholders should note the following:

• the variables described above may have compounding or offsetting effects and are unlikely to

move in isolation;

• the variables for which we have performed sensitivities are not the only variables which are

subject to deviation from the forecast assumptions; and

• the sensitivities performed do not cover the full range of possible variances from the base case

assumptions used (i.e. variances could be greater than the percentage increases or decreases set